
 

University of Lucknow 
 

Notice Inviting Tenders (Short Term) 
 

Sealed tenders are invited from registered contractors of Works Department 

for External and Internal Renovation and Painting work of New Law 
Building as per detail attached as Annexure-1 & Annexure-2.  

  
The terms and conditions along-with format of technical and financial bid 

respectively (Tender documents set) can be downloaded from 

www.lkouniv.ac.in displayed as Annexure A, B and C respectively along with 

this notice. 

 
The tender bids (separate technical and financial bids double sealed in one 

envelope) addressed to the Executive Engineer, University of Lucknow are 

required to be placed in the tender box at Proctor Office, University of 

Lucknow, Lucknow-226007 by the Last date of June 26, 2019 (2.00 PM). The 

bids shall be opened at 3.00 PM in the Office of the Proctor on the same day. 

 
 
 

Executive Engineer 
University of Lucknow 

  

http://www.lkouniv.ac.in


Annexure–II 
 

Works Department, University of Lucknow 
Description of Work:- Internal Renovation and Painting work of New Law 

Building. 
 
Sl. No. Particulars of Work Qty. Unit 
1. 649+ 

650 
PWD 

Providing and applying distemper for smooth interior paint of 

required shade with two or more coat applied. 

9320.53 Sqm 

2.706 

PWD 

Dismantling existing plaster including disposal of refuse as 

directed by the Engineer-in-charge with in the distance of 60 

metre.   

1398.08 Sqm 

3.6.4 

DSR 

First Class Brickwork in 1:4 cement and coarse sand of 1.25 

FM mortar in superstructure including all material, labour 

and T & P etc required for proper completion of work.  

5.76 Cum. 

4. 
14.1.2 
DSR 

12mm to 20mm thick plaster with cement mortar in 
proportion of 1:4 cement & coarse sand. 

1398.08 Sqm 

5. 13.80 

DSR 

Providing and applying Birla puttee two coat to make 
smooth and even surface wall and ceiling. 

9320.53 Sqm 

6. 14.46 
DSR 

Scrapping of existing or old paint for smooth finish. 9320.53 Sqm 

7.13.62 
DSR 

Providing and applying 3 coats of enamel paint on 
wooden/steel surfaces inducing priming coat complete. 
(Wooden Surface & Steel Surface)   

809.90 Sqm 

8. 14.72 
DSR 

Making and placing of Scaffolding for painting and repair 
work. 

1303.87 Sqm. 

9. 14.17 
DSR 

Raking out joints in cement preparing the surface for re-
pointing or replastering, including disposal of rubbish to the 
dumping ground. 

1398.08 Sqm 

10. MR Painting with RBR two coat for better bonding  520.00 Sqm 

 
 
 

Executive Engineer 
University of Lucknow. 

  



Annexure–I 
 

Works Department, University of Lucknow 
Description of Work:- External Renovation and Painting work of New Law 

Building. 
 
Sl. 
No. 

Particulars of Work Qty. Unit 

1.13.147.1 

DSR 

Applying of Apex Multi surface paint system for 

exteriors.  

3672.60 Sqm 

 2. 706 PWD Dismantling existing plaster including disposal of 

refuse as directed by the Engineer in charge.   

390.35 Sqm 

3. 6.4 DSR  First Class Brickwork in 1:4 cement and coarse 

sand of 1.25 FM mortar in superstructure including 

all material, labour and T & P etc required for proper 

completion of work.  

2.00 Cum. 

4. 14.1.2 
DSR 

12mm to 20mm thick plaster with cement mortar in 

proportion of 1:4 cement & coarse sand. 

390.35 Sqm 

5. DSR 
13.80 

Providing and applying Birla puttee two coat to 

make smooth and even surface wall and ceiling. 

3672.60 Sqm 

6. 14.46 
DSR 

Scrapping of existing or old paint for smooth finish. 3672.60 Sqm 

7. 13.62 
DSR 

Providing and applying 3 coats of enamel paint on 

wooden/steel surfaces inducing priming coat 

complete. (Wooden Surface & Steel Surface)   

607.88 Sqm 

8.14.51.2 
DSR 

Painting of rain water pipe. 360.00 Rmt. 

9. 14.72 
DSR 

Making and placing of Scaffolding for painting and 

repair work. 

867.18 Sqm 

10. 14.17 
DSR 

Raking out joints in cement preparing the surface 

for re-pointing or replastering, including disposal of 

rubbish to the dumping ground.    

390.35 Sqm 

 
 

Executive Engineer 
University of Lucknow.  

  
 

 

  



Annexure – A 

 
Works Department, University of Lucknow 

Terms and Conditions: External and Internal Renovation and Painting 
 work of New Law Building. 

 
1. The rates quoted should be net exclusive of Goods and Service Tax. 
2. No payment shall be paid for the cartage. (Rate should be F.O.R. site). 
3. The work should be completed within the stipulated time given from the date 

of order as mentioned in work order. 
4. Quantities are liable to vary. 
5. Payment shall be made on the basis of actual work executed.  
6. An earnest money of Rs. 75000.00 in the form of Bank Draft issued by a 

Nationalized, Bank in favour of “Finance Officer, University of Lucknow” 
payable at Lucknow should accompany the tender form which shall be 
refunded to those whose tenders are not accepted. 

7. EMD will be converted into security money for the tenderer whose bid is 
accepted. 

8. Only those tenders shall be accepted which give the offer for entire work 
(tender for part work will not be accepted). 

9. The Vice Chancellor, University of Lucknow will have absolute right to reject 
the tender without assigning any reason. 

10. Demand Draft of Rs. 1000.00 being cost of tender form has to be attached 
with Tender form in favour of “Finance Officer, University of Lucknow” 
payable at Lucknow, which is not refundable in any case. 

11. Tender form will be deposited in the office of the Proctor, University of 
Lucknow, Last date of tender form submission is 26.06.2019 upto 2:00 PM. 
The tender will be opened on 26.06.2019 at 3:00 PM. In the office of The 
Proctor, University of Lucknow. 

12. The bidder firm shall possess experience of similar work and attach proof in 
support. 

13. Registration with Government departments such as PWD is preferable. 
14. PAN & GST Certificate is essential, attested copies of same are to be 

attached. 
15. Authorized signatory has kept all the original documents at the time of 

opening of tender. 
16. All disputes are subjects to Lucknow Jurisdiction. 

 I/We have read and understand the above conditions and agree to 
 abide by them. 
 

 
Authorized Signatory & Seal of the Tenderer 



Annexure-B 

University of Lucknow 
 

Description of Work: External and Internal Renovation and Painting work 
of New Law Building. 

 
 

Format/ Check list of Technical Bid 
 
S.No. Description Yes No 

1. Name of the firm   

2. Address 

 

Contact No. 

  

3. Attach :  

Firm registration/ Partnership Registration 

Company Certificate (Attached Photocopy) 

  

4. G.S.T. Registration 

(Attach Photocopy) 

  

5. Permanent Account Number. 

Issued by Income Tax Department.  

(Attached Photocopy)  

  

6. Furnish Demand draft of Rs. 1000.00 in favour of Finance 

Officer, University of Lucknow towards cost of application 

(Non-refundable). \ 

  

7. Furnish DD of Rs. 75000.00 in favour of Finance Officer, 

University of Lucknow towards EMD 

DD No. 

Issuing Bank 

Date of Issue 

  

 
 
 

Authorized Signatory Seal of the Tenderer 
  



Annexure – C (Part-A) 
Works Department, University of Lucknow 

Name of Work  : External Renovation and Painting work of New Law  
        Building. 
 
 

Format of Financial Bid 

I/we here by tender the following rates for different items as under. 

Sl. 
No. 

Particulars of work Qty. Unit Rate per 
Unit (Rs.) 

Amount  
(Rupees) 

1.13.47.1 
DSR 

Applying of Apex Multi surface paint system 
for exteriors.  

3672.60 Sqm   

 2. 706 
PWD 

Dismantling existing plaster including 
disposal of refuse as directed by the 
Engineer in charge.   

390.35 Sqm   

3. 6.4 
DSR  

First Class Brickwork in 1:4 cement and 
coarse sand of 1.25 FM mortar in 
superstructure including all material, labour 
and T & P etc required for proper completion 
of work.  

2.00 Cum.   

4. 14.1.2 
DSR 

12mm to 20mm thick plaster with cement 
mortar in proportion of 1:4 cement & coarse 
sand. 

390.35 Sqm   

5. 13.80 

DSR 

Providing and applying Birla puttee two coat 
to make smooth and even surface wall and 
ceiling. 

3672.60 Sqm   

6. 14.46 
DSR 

Scrapping of existing or old paint for smooth 
finish. 

3672.60 Sqm   

7. 13.62 
DSR 

Providing and applying 3 coats of enamel 
paint on wooden/steel surfaces inducing 
priming coat complete. (Wooden Surface & 
Steel Surface)   

607.88 Sqm   

8.14.51.2 
DSR 

Painting of rain water pipe. 360.00 Rmt.   

9. 14.72 
DSR 

Making and placing of Scaffolding for painting 
and repair work. 

867.18 Sqm   

10. 14.17 
DSR 

Raking out joints in cement preparing the 
surface for re-pointing or replastering, 
including disposal of rubbish to the dumping 
ground.    

390.35 Sqm   

Total  

Good & Services Tax @.................  

Grand Total  

 

Signature of Authorized Signatory 
and Seal of the Tenders 

 



Annexure – C (Part-B) 

Works Department, University of Lucknow 

Name of Work  : Internal Renovation and Painting work of New Law  
         Building. 
 

Format of Financial Bid 

I/we here by tender the following rates for different items as under. 

Sl. 
No. 

Particulars of work Qty. Unit Rate per 
Unit (Rs.) 

Amount  
(Rupees) 

11.13.147.1 
DSR 

Applying of Apex Multi surface paint system for 
exteriors.  

3672.60 Sqm   

 2. 706  

PWD 

Dismantling existing plaster including disposal 
of refuse as directed by the Engineer in charge.  

390.35 Sqm   

3. 6.4  

DSR  

First Class Brickwork in 1:4 cement and coarse 
sand of 1.25 FM mortar in superstructure 
including all material, labour and T & P etc 
required for proper completion of work.  

2.00 Cum.   

4. 14.1.2 
DSR 

12mm to 20mm thick plaster with cement 
mortar in proportion of 1:4 cement & coarse 
sand. 

390.35 Sqm   

5. DSR 
13.80 

Providing and applying Birla puttee two coat to 
make smooth and even surface wall and 
ceiling. 

3672.60 Sqm   

6. 14.46 
DSR 

Scrapping of existing or old paint for smooth 
finish. 

3672.60 Sqm   

7. 13.62 
DSR 

Providing and applying 3 coats of enamel paint 
on wooden/steel surfaces inducing priming 
coat complete. (Wooden Surface & Steel 
Surface)   

607.88 Sqm   

8.14.51.2 
DSR 

Painting of rain water pipe. 360.00 Rmt.   

9. 14.72 
DSR 

Making and placing of Scaffolding for painting 
and repair work. 

867.18 Sqm   

10. 14.17 
DSR 

Raking out joints in cement preparing the 
surface for re-pointing or replastering, including 
disposal of rubbish to the dumping ground.    

390.35 Sqm   

Total  

Good & Services Tax @.................  

Grand Total  

 

Signature of Authorized Signatory 
and Seal of the Tenders 


